Eorror o THe WisoN BurLLeriN

H. LEWIS BATTS, JR.
Department of Biology
Kalamazoo College
Kalamazoo, Michigan
Eprroriar Aovisory Boarp

GEORGE A. BARTHOLOMEW Wouiam A. Lunk
Anprew J. Bercer Roserr A. Norris
Wiuiam C. Dincen Kennera C. Parxes
Winuiam W. H. Gunn Raymonp A. PaynTER, JR.

OrxitHOLOGICAL LiteraTURE Ebrtor
Onin Sewary Perminciiy, Jr.
Laboratory of Omithology, Cornell University, Ithaca, N.Y.

SuccEsTIONS TO AUTHORS

Manuscripts intended for publication in The Wilson Bulletin should be neatly type-
written, double-spaced, and on one side only of good quality white paper. Tables should
be typed on separate sheets. Before preparing these, carefully consider whether the
material is best presented in tabular form. Where the value of quantitative data can be
enhanced by use of appropriate statistical methods, these should be used. Follow the
AOU Check-list (Fifth Edition, 1957) insofar as scientific names of United States and
Canadian birds are concerned unless a satisfactory explanation is offered for doing
otherwise. Use species names (binomials) unless specimens have actually been handled
and subspecifically identified. Summaries of major papers should be brief but quotable.
Where fewer than five papers are cited, the citations may be included in the text. All
citations in “General Notes” should be included in the text. Follow carefully the style
used in this issue in listing the literature cited; otherwise, follow the “Style Manual
for Biological Journals” (1960. AIBS). Photographs for illustrations should be sharp,
have good contrast, and be on gloss paper. Submit prints unmounted and attach to
each a brief but adequate legend. Do not write heavily on the backs of photographs.
Diagrams and line drawings should be in black ink and their lettering large enough to
permit reduction. Authors are requested to return proof promptly. Extensive alterations
in copy after the type has been set must be charged to the author.

A Worp 10 MemBers

The Wilson Bulletin is not as large as we want it to be. It will become larger as funds
for publication increase. The Society loses money, and the size of the Bulletin is cut down
accordingly, each time a member fails to pay dues and is put on the “suspended list.”
Postage is used in notifying the printer of this suspension. More postage is used in
notifying the member and urging him to pay his dues. When he does finally pay he must
be reinstated in the mailing list and there is a printer's charge for this service. The
Bulletin will become larger if members will make a point of paying their dues promptly.

Notice oF CHANGE OF ADDRESS

If your address changes, notify the Society immediately. Send your complete new
address to the Treasurer, Merrill Wood, Dept. of Zoology and Entomology, Frear Labora-
tory, Pennsylvania State University, University Park, Pennsylvania. He will notify the
printer.



1st

1914

2nd 1914

3rd
4th
5th
6th
7th
8th
9th
10th
11th
12th
13th
14th
15th
16th
17th
18th
19th
20th
21st

1915
1916
1917
1919
1920
1921
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1934
1935

22nd 1936

WILSON ORNITHOLOGICAL SOCIETY

ANNUAL MEETINGS

Chicago, Illinois
Chicago, Illinois
Columbus, Ohio
Chicago, Illinois
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
St. Louis, Missouri
Chicago, Illinois
Chicago, Illinois
Chicago, Illinois
Cincinnati, Ohio
Nashville, Tennessee
Kansas City, Missouri
Chicago, Illinois
Nashville, Tennessee
Ann Arbor, Michigan
Des Moines, lowa
Cleveland, Ohio

New Orleans, Louisiana
Columbus, Ohio
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
St. Louis, Missouri
Chicago, Illinois

23rd
24th
25th
26th
2Tth
28th
29th
30th
3lst

1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1946
1947
1949
1950

32nd 1951

33rd
34th
35th
36th
37th
38th
39th
40th
41st

1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960

42nd 1961
43rd 1962

44th

1963

Indianapolis, Indiana

Ann Arbor, Michigan
Louisville, Kentucky
Minneapolis, Minnesota
Urbana, Illinois

Omaha, Nebraska
Columbus, Ohio

Madison, Wisconsin
Jackson's Mill, West Virginia
Davenport, Iowa
Gatlinburg, Tennessee
Cheboygan, Michigan
Cape May, New Jersey
Stillwater, Oklahoma
Buffalo, New York
Duluth, Minnesota
Wheeling, West Virginia
Rockland, Maine
Gatlinburg, Tennessee
Huntsville, Ontario, Canada
Lafayette, Indiana
Charleston, South Carolina

45th 1964 Kalamazoo, Michigan

_—_——



