# EDITOR OF THE WILSON BULLETIN H. LEWIS BATTS, JR. Department of Biology Kalamazoo College Kalamazoo, Michigan

#### EDITORIAL ADVISORY BOARD

GEORGE A. BARTHOLOMEW ANDREW J. BERGER WILLIAM C. DILGER WILLIAM W. H. GUNN WILLIAM A. LUNK ROBERT A. NORRIS KENNETH C. PARKES RAYMOND A. PAYNTER, JR.

# ORNITHOLOGICAL LITERATURE EDITOR OLIN SEWALL PETTINGILL, JR.

Laboratory of Ornithology, Cornell University, Ithaca, N.Y.

#### Suggestions to Authors

Manuscripts intended for publication in The Wilson Bulletin should be neatly typewritten, double-spaced, and on one side only of good quality white paper. Tables should be typed on separate sheets. Before preparing these, carefully consider whether the material is best presented in tabular form. Where the value of quantitative data can be enhanced by use of appropriate statistical methods, these should be used. Follow the AOU Check-list (Fifth Edition, 1957) insofar as scientific names of United States and Canadian birds are concerned unless a satisfactory explanation is offered for doing otherwise. Use species names (binomials) unless specimens have actually been handled and subspecifically identified. Summaries of major papers should be brief but quotable. Where fewer than five papers are cited, the citations may be included in the text. All citations in "General Notes" should be included in the text. Follow carefully the style used in this issue in listing the literature cited; otherwise, follow the "Style Manual for Biological Journals" (1960. AIBS). Photographs for illustrations should be sharp, have good contrast, and be on gloss paper. Submit prints unmounted and attach to each a brief but adequate legend. Do not write heavily on the backs of photographs. Diagrams and line drawings should be in black ink and their lettering large enough to permit reduction. Authors are requested to return proof promptly. Extensive alterations in copy after the type has been set must be charged to the author.

#### A WORD TO MEMBERS

The Wilson Bulletin is not as large as we want it to be. It will become larger as funds for publication increase. The Society loses money, and the size of the Bulletin is cut down accordingly, each time a member fails to pay dues and is put on the "suspended list." Postage is used in notifying the printer of this suspension. More postage is used in notifying the member and urging him to pay his dues. When he does finally pay he must be reinstated in the mailing list and there is a printer's charge for this service. The Bulletin will become larger if members will make a point of paying their dues promptly.

#### NOTICE OF CHANGE OF ADDRESS

If your address changes, notify the Society immediately. Send your complete new address to the Treasurer, Merrill Wood, Dept. of Zoology and Entomology, Frear Laboratory, Pennsylvania State University, University Park, Pennsylvania. He will notify the printer.

## WILSON ORNITHOLOGICAL SOCIETY

### ANNUAL MEETINGS

		45th 1964	Kalamazoo, Michigan		
22nd	1936	Chicago, Illinois		1963	Charleston, South Carolina
	1935	St. Louis, Missouri		1962	Lafayette, Indiana
	1934	Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania	42nd	1961	Huntsville, Ontario, Canada
19th	1932	Columbus, Ohio	41st	1960	Gatlinburg, Tennessee
18th	1931	New Orleans, Louisiana	40th	1959	Rockland, Maine
17th	1930	Cleveland, Ohio	39th	1958	Wheeling, West Virginia
16th	1929	Des Moines, Iowa	38th	1957	Duluth, Minnesota
15th	1928	Ann Arbor, Michigan	37th	1956	Buffalo, New York
14th	1927	Nashville, Tennessee	36th	1955	Stillwater, Oklahoma
13th	1926	Chicago, Illinois	35th	1954	Cape May, New Jersey
12th	1925	Kansas City, Missouri	34th	1953	Cheboygan, Michigan
11th	1924	Nashville, Tennessee	33rd	1952	Gatlinburg, Tennessee
10th	1923	Cincinnati, Ohio	32nd	1951	Davenport, Iowa
9th	1922	Chicago, Illinois	31st	1950	Jackson's Mill, West Virginia
8th	1921	Chicago, Illinois	30th	1949	Madison, Wisconsin
7th	1920	Chicago, Illinois	29th	1947	Columbus, Ohio
6th	1919	St. Louis, Missouri	28th	1946	Omaha, Nebraska
5th	1917	Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania	27th	1941	Urbana, Illinois
4th	1916	Chicago, Illinois	26th	1940	Minneapolis, Minnesota
3rd	1915	Columbus, Ohio	25th	1939	Louisville, Kentucky
2nd	1914	Chicago, Illinois	24th	1938	Ann Arbor, Michigan
lst	1914	Chicago, Illinois	23rd	1937	Indianapolis, Indiana